

In the Court of the Sessions Judge, Purba Bardhaman, at Burdwan.

Present: Shri Bimal Kanti Bera,
Sessions Judge, Purba Bardhaman.
Criminal Misc.- Case No. 971 of 2026
(CNR NO. WBBD 01 002261 2026)

Kazi Saifar Rahaman @ Mohan

- versus-

The State

Order no. 02 dated 06.06.2026.

The application for bail U/S 483 B.N.S.S. filed on behalf of the accused petitioner namely Kazi Saifar Rahaman @ Mohan in connection with Khandaghosh P.S. Case No. 138 of 2026 dated 16.05.2026 U/Ss 126(2)/117(2)/109(1)/308(4)/351(3)/3(5) of B.N.S. is taken up for hearing.

Record of relevant G.R. Case received. C.D. is also produced.

Heard the Ld. Advocate for the petitioner and Ld. P.P. In-charge.

It is submitted by the Learned Advocate for the petitioner that this petitioner he has been falsely implicated in this case out of political grudge and he is in custody for 18 days. Though he was taken into P.C., there is no recovery of either any money allegedly extorted or any arms and ammunition. It is further submitted that no such application of this petitioner has either been moved before or rejected by the Hon'ble Court on any previous occasion. Hence, he prays for grant of bail on any condition, as this Court deems fit.

Ld. P.P. In-charge raises no objection and conceded that there is no recovery during the P.C. period.

Perused the materials on record and in the C.D.

It is alleged that on 02.03.2026 petitioner and co- accused Sahajad Ali extorted a sum of Rs. 15,000/- by putting the complainant under fear. On 16.05.2026 while he was on his way back home, they intercepted him and demanded further money. As he expressed his inability, accused persons assaulted him physically and threatened to shot at him. They also snatched away Rs. 7000/- from his pocket.

On perusal of the materials in the C.D. it appears that no fire arm or cash has been recovered during the P.C. period. Considering the materials available, facts and circumstances and period of detention undergone, prayer of the petitioner U/S 483 B.N.S.S. is allowed.

The accused petitioner namely Kazi Saifar Rahaman @ Mohan thus may find bail on furnishing bond of Rs. 5,000/- with two sureties of Rs. 2,500/- each, subject to the satisfaction of the Ld. C.J.M. Burdwan with further condition that he shall meet with the I.O. of the case twice in a week till completion of investigation by the I.O.

Let a copy of this order along with the record of relevant G.R. case be sent down to the Ld. C.J.M. Burdwan for information and necessary action.

C.D. be returned.

This criminal misc.- case is thus disposed of.

Dictated & corrected by me.

S. J. Purba Bardhaman.

Sessions Judge, Purba Bardhaman.